(172) 241

SAT2 Group

As at 31 December 2010 the SAT2 Group did not have significant exposure to foreign exchange risk.

32  Hereafter used as an abbreviation for Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income.

Sydney Airport Holdings Limited

Financial Report
as at 31 December 2011

Page | 93

27. Financial Risk Management (continued)

27.10. Interest rate risk

In assessing interest rate risk, management has assumed a +/- 150 basis point movement (2010: +/- 150 basis
point movement) in interest rates.  The below tables display the effect that a +/- 150 basis point interest rate
movement would have on the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income or directly in equity.  The Group’s
management has determined a +/- 150 basis point movement to be the appropriate sensitivity following analysis of
the interest spreads of comparable debt instruments.

  Interest Rate

150 basis point increase in
interest rates depending on

country

150 basis point decrease in
interest rates depending on

country

Group
As at 31 December 2011

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 16,865 - (16,865) -

Interest bearing liabilities (32,222) - 32,222 -

Derivatives - 148,327 - (160,024)

Total (15,357) 148,327 15,357 (160,024)

150 basis point increase in
interest rates depending on

country

150 basis point decrease in
interest rates depending on

country

Group
As at 31 December 2010

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 18,848 - (18,848) -

Interest bearing liabilities (8,444) - 8,444 -

Derivatives – cashflow hedges - 108,260 - (116,155)

Total 10,404 108,260 (10,404) (116,155)

150 basis point increase in
interest rates depending on

country

150 basis point decrease in
interest rates depending on

country

SAT2 Group
As at 31 December 2011

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 432 - (432) -

Receivables 12,485 - (12,485) -

 12,917 - (12,917) -

150 basis point increase in
interest rates depending on

country

150 basis point decrease in
interest rates depending on

country

SAT2 Group
As at 31 December 2010

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

P&L
$’000

Equity
$’000

Cash and cash equivalents 487 - (487) -

Receivables 12,485 - (12,485) -

 12,972 - (12,972) -

Sydney Airport Holdings Limited

Financial Report
as at 31 December 2011

Page | 94

28. Commitments

28.1. The Groups

SCACH has commitments of $66.1 million (2010: $39.7million) in relation to capital expenditure.

SCACH has entered into operating leases for the storage and shipment of containers. The lease period expires in
2031. Below are details of the minimum lease payments in relation to the operating lease payments:

Consolidated
2011
$’000

Consolidated
2010
$’000

Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non cancellable
operating leases are payable as follows: